1588 IEEE MICROWAVE AND WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY LETTERS, VOL. 33, NO. 11, NOVEMBER 2023
Indirect Measurement of Switch Terms of a Vector
Network Analyzer With Reciprocal Devices
Ziad Hatab , Student Member, IEEE, Michael Ernst Gadringer , Senior Member, IEEE,
and Wolfgang Bösch , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— This letter presents an indirect method for mea-
suring the switch terms of a vector network analyzer (VNA)
using at least three reciprocal devices, which do not need to be

method were comparable to the direct method. In addition,
we demonstrated a first-tier multiline TRL calibration using
just three receivers. This method does not require prior knowl-
edge of the reciprocal devices, making it particularly useful for
error box calibration methods in multiport VNAs, allowing
N + 1 samplers to replace a dual reflectometer architecture
with 2N samplers, where N is the number of ports.
HATAB et al.: INDIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SWITCH TERMS OF A VNA WITH RECIPROCAL DEVICES 1591
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ferrero and U. Pisani, “Two-port network analyzer calibration using
an unknown ‘thru,”’ IEEE Microw. Guided Wave Lett., vol. 2, no. 12,
pp. 505–507, Dec. 1992, doi: 10.1109/75.173410.
[2] G. F. Engen and C. A. Hoer, “Thru-reflect-line: An improved technique
for calibrating the dual six-port automatic network analyzer,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. MTT-27, no. 12, pp. 987–993,
Dec. 1979, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1979.1129778.
[3] R. B. Marks, “A multiline method of network analyzer calibration,” IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1205–1215, Jul. 1991,
doi: 10.1109/22.85388.
[4] H.-J. Eul and B. Schiek, “Thru-match-reflect: One result of a rig-

W. De Raedt, “Identifying error-box parameters from the twelve-
term vector network analyzer error model,” in Proc. 60th ARFTG
Conf. Dig., Fall., Dec. 2002, pp. 157–165, doi: 10.1109/ARFTGF.
2002.1218697.
[8] L. Hayden, “VNA error model conversion for N-port calibration
comparison,” in Proc. 69th ARFTG Conf., Jun. 2007, pp. 1–10, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2007.5456343.
[9] J. A. Jargon, D. F. Williams, and A. Sanders, “The relationship between
switch-term-corrected scattering-parameters and wave-parameters mea-
sured with a two-port vector network analyzer,” IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 951–953, Oct. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2018.2867076.
[10] A. Ferrero, V. Teppati, M. Garelli, and A. Neri, “A novel calibration
algorithm for a special class of multiport vector network analyzers,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 693–699,
Mar. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2008.916952.
[11] J. A. Jargon and R. B. Marks, “Two-tier multiline TRL for calibration
of low-cost network analyzers,” in 46th ARFTG Conf. Dig., vol. 28,
Nov. 1995, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1995.327126.
[12] A. Rumiantsev and N. Ridler, “VNA calibration,” IEEE Microw. Mag.,
vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 86–99, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2008.919925.
[13] D. J. Higham, “Condition numbers and their condition num-
bers,” Linear Algebra Appl., vol. 214, pp. 193–213, Jan. 1995,
doi: 10.1016/0024-3795(93)00066-9.
[14] G. Strang, “The fundamental theorem of linear algebra,” Amer.
Math. Monthly, vol. 100, no. 9, pp. 848–855, Nov. 1993, doi:
10.1080/00029890.1993.11990500.
[15] A. Arsenovic et al., “scikit-RF: An open source Python package for
microwave network creation, analysis, and calibration [speaker’s cor-
ner],” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 98–105, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1109/MMM.2021.3117139.
[16] Z. Hatab, M. Gadringer, and W. Bösch, “Improving the relia-
bility of the multiline TRL calibration algorithm,” in Proc. 98th
ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf. (ARFTG), Jan. 2022, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG52954.2022.9844064.
[17] Z. Hatab, M. E. Gadringer, and W. Bösch, “Propagation of linear
uncertainties through multiline thru-reflect-line calibration,” IEEE Trans.
Instrum. Meas., vol. 72, pp. 1–9, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3296123.